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The global crisis caused by the coronavirus pandemic has
dramatically changed the tourism industry around the
world, and Ukraine is no exception. Tourism is one of the
sectors that have been hit the hardest globally, suffering
from severe restrictions on cross-border travel. The hotel
and aviation industry are both on ‘respirators’ and their
survival is limited to their ability to minimise costs and
capitalise as much as possible on domestic demand.

The share of tourism in the overall economy of Ukraine
is approximately 3% of GDP (State Agency for Tourism
Development, April 2020), well below the international
average of 10.3% (WTTC 2020 Report) which indicates
that tourism is not taken seriously into account in the
formation of economic policy at national level. However,
the latest data from international organizations (primarily
WTO & UNWTO) confirms the estimations of some
Ukrainian experts, who determined this share at approx
9% of Ukraine's GDP. This gives grounds to consider this
indicator much more important for the Ukrainian economy
than before.

The tourism industry in Ukraine has not received a rapid
systemic response from the government in the form

of support measures, compared to the responses and
measures implemented by governments of neighbouring
countries and EU member states. This further complicates
the situation for small and medium-sized businesses,
operating in the hospitality, tourism and leisure sectors.

In the face of a rapidly changing economic and regulatory
environment, hoteliers are confronted with a grim

reality of a collapsed tourism industry with very little or
no government support, lockdowns and dire economic
consequences.

To provide some clarity in such a turbulent business
environment, the Ukrainian Association of Hotels and
Resorts (UHRA) together with international tourism experts,
Horwath HTL invited hoteliers to participate in a surrvey to
provide an up-to-date overview on how the stakeholders
view the Covid-created challenges.
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Csimosa Kpusa, cnpudyuHeHa naHoeMiel KOpoHasipycy,
KapOUHAs1bHO 3MIHU/AG MypUCmuyHy 2asay3b y 8CbOMY Cgimi,
i YkpaiHa He cmasna euHsimkoMm. Typusm - 00Ha i3 2any3el,
KA ompumana yu He Halbinbwuli yoap yepes wopcmki
0OMeNCeHHS Ha MPAHCKOPOOHHI noi30Ku. F'omeni, K i
asianiHii 3apas, MoJcHa ckasamu, hioksatoueHi 0o anapamie
WmyuHoi 8eHMUAAUIT f1e2eHb, i X 8UNCUBAHHS 38€/10Cb Xiba
00 we 6inbwoi MiHiMi3ayii onepauitiHux sumpam i nputiomy
Heyucs1eHH020 8HYMpIiWHbO20 Mypucma.

Yacmka mypusmy 8 3az2asbHili ekoHOMIUi YKpaiHU cmaHosumb
6ins 3% BBIT (JepncasHe AzeHmcmao 3 Pozgumky Typu3smy
YkpaiHu, keimeHb 2020), Wo 3Ha4YHO HUMCYe cepedHb020
pieHs y cgimi - 10,3% (3s8im WTTC 2020 p.) Tomy mypusm
NPAKMUYHO He 8paxo8yembcs sk cepliosHuli hakmop npu
opMy8aHHI eKOHOMIYHOT NOAIMUKU HA HAUiOHAbHOMY
pisHi. OOHAK 0CMAHHI 0aHi MiNHAPOOHUX opzaHi3auil
(Hacamneped BcecsimHboi TypucmuuHoi Opzarizauii, BTO)
niomeepoxcytomb OUiHKU Oesikux YKpaiHCbKUX eKkchepmis,
AKi 8UHAYUU U YACMKY HA no3Hayui hpubausHo 9%

BBIT. Lie 0ae hiocmasu ssaxcamu yeli NOKA3HUK Habazamo
8aNC/UBILIUM 0151 YKPATHCbKOT EKOHOMIKU, HiJC Y MUHY/10MY.

YKpaiHcbka mypucmuyHa 2any3b He ompumana wsuokoi
cucmemHoi hiompuMKu 8i0 ypsi0y, NOPIBHSHO i3 MO0 peaxuieto
ma euoamu 3axodis, Wjo 30iliCHIMbCS YPs0aMU CYCIOHIX
KpaiH ma 0epxucas-uneHis EC. Lle we binblie ycKAaoHoe
cumyaduito 0218 Manozo ma cepedHbozo bi3Hecy, sikuli 8nacHe i
3a0isHul Halibinbwe 8 iIHOYCcmpii mypusMy ma 20CmuHHoCMI.

B ymosax MiHA1UB020 eKOHOMIYHO20 Ma pe2y/15IMopHO20
cepedosuLld, 20meTbepu CMUKAIOMbCS 3 HCOPCMKO0
peanbHicmio pizkozo 3aHenady mypucmuyHoi 2any3i 3
MiHIMAnbHO0 abo i 8i0CYMHbOK hiOMPUMKOK YpAOY,
KapaHmuHamu ma He3po3yMiauMU eKOHOMIYHUMU
Hacaiokamu.

LLlo6 sHecmu nesgHy sAcHiCMb y makomy po36ypxaHomy mMopi
bi3Hec cepedosuuwa, YKkpaiHcbka Acouiauis Tomesie ma
Kypopmis UHRA cninbHo i3 MincHapoOHUMU ekchepmamu

3 numaHb mypusmy Horwath HTL enepwe 3anpocunu
20meibePig 839MuU yuacms y makoMy onumyedaHHi ma nooamu
ceinculi 027190 Mo2o, siK Micuyesi cmelikxosn0epu mypusmy
6ayame 8UK/UKU, nos’si3aHi 3 naHdemiero Covid-19, a makoxuc
ceoi ma 2anysesi hepchekmusu.
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Horwath HTL Hungary and the Ukrainian Association of
Hotels and Resorts (UHRA) summarize the results of a
national online survey of hoteliers in Ukraine and their
response to unprecedented challenges for their industry in
2020.

The survey focused on identifying the most pressing issues:

e current situation in hotels in regional centres and
countryside establishments;

e measures taken to counter the impacts of the pandemic;

e vision of hoteliers’ survival in the near future;

e government assistance and government subsidies
needed for the country’s hotel industry.

It is important to emphasize that our survey is limited to
presenting the short-term effect on the industry, bearing
in mind the unpredictable and shifting dynamics of the
pandemic, the reaction of the people and the government
toit.

Several severe quarantine restrictions on inbound arrivals
introduced in 2020, the lack of any tangible financial
support for employees of this paralysed industry, as well

as global transformations in consumer behaviour - have

all contributed to changes in the short- and medium-term
expectations of hotel managers and owners. All of these
have led towards new waves of staff reductions,the halt of
any innovation and new projects’ development, all of which
cause further damage to the industry.
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Horwath HTL YzopwuHa ma YkpaiHcobka Acouiauis Fomenie ma
Kypopmie UHRA nidso0simb niocyMKU HAUioHA/1bHO20 OH/1AUH-
onumyeaHHs Hacmpoie 2omesbepie YKpaiHu ma ix peakuii Ha
6e3npeuedeHmHi 8UKAUKU 05 ixHboi 2any3iy 2020 p.

Y HawoMy onumyedHHi MU 3anumanu y 20meJsibepie Npo

Halibinbw HazanbHi MOMeHMU 0151 HUX y Ui Henpocmi yacu:

®  NOMOoYHUli cMAaH cnpas y 20meisix 8 06/1ACHUX UeHmpax
may 3amicbKux 3aknaoax;

e 3ax00u, SKi 80HU 8CUBAIOMb, YUHAYU Onip yoapam
naHoemir;

e OauyeHHs Mo2o, SIK IM suxcusamu y Hatib auxcyiti
nepchekmusi;

e QJepiuasHe CNPUSIHHA Ma yps0osi cybcuoil, HeobXiOHi 015
20mes1bHo20 20€N00apcmaa KpadiHu.

Baxcauso nidkpecaumu, wo onumysaHHs 06MeCyemMbCs
npedcmassieHHSIM KOPOMKomepMiH08020 echekmy Ha 2asy3b,
nam’amaroyu npo HenepedbauysaHy ma pisKy OUHAMIKY
naHoeMmii, peakuito adel ma ypsioy HA Hei.

Jlekinbka cysopux KapaHmuHHUX 0bMexceHb Ha No0opoXci (y
m.u. Ha 8’130 iHo3emuis), ujo 3anposadxcysanucs 'y 2020 p.,
8i0cymHicmb 6y0b-siKoi 8i0UymHoi chiHaHcoeoi NiompuMKu
npauisHuKie napanizoeaHoi 2anysi, a maxkoxc 21064a1bHi
mpaHcopmauii y nosediHui cnoxcusauie - ece ue 3MiHIE
KOpOMKO- ma cepedHbOCMPOKO8i 0UiKyB8aHHs1 ynpaeiHuie
ma enacHukie zomesia. [lani ue npu3eoo0ums 00 HOBUX X8U/1b
CKOpOYeHb NepCcoHany, NO8HOI 3ynuHKU 6y0b-sIKUX iHHo8auili
ma HosuX npoexkmis, Wjo y C80to Yepzy we bisnbuie 3as0de
WKOOU 2asy3i.
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1.1 Survey Sample 1.1 Bubipka

122 respondents have participated in our survey, with an Y onumyearHi é3s1u yuacme 122 2omeni, i3 HOMepHUM
average size of 72 rooms per property. Two thirds of the ¢oHOOM 8 cepedHbomy 72 HoMepu. [lei mpemuHu 3 HUX -
responses came from urban, while 34% from rural locations. 20meii 3 8e/IUKUX MiCM-06/1aCHUX UeHmpig, mo0i sik 34% - i3

3aMiCbKuX soKauidi.
Midmarket hotels were the most frequent survey

participants. Hati6inbwe gidzykHynocw 3* zomenis.
Despite the limited sample size, the breakdown of hotel Hessaxcarouu Ha obmexceHuli 06c¢csz subipku, po3buska Ha
categories of the respondents is representative of the Kamezopii 2omesiig-pecnoHOeHMis8 € penpe3eHMamueHoK
total market, therefore we are comfortable in drawing 011 yciei YkpaiHu, moxic Mu Moxcemo cnpasedsueo pobumu
conclusions relevant to the whole market. BUCHOBKU W,000 PUHKY 8 UisloMy.

Hotel Categories - Urban Respondents Hotel Categories - Rural Respondents

5% 5% 5%

27%

36%

5 4 03 w2 mt” m5 4 03 w2 mt*
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1.2. How much do you expect your property’s 2020
total revenue change compared to 2019?

In general, a significant drop in performance was commonly
expected in 2020, compared to the record year of 2019.
However, it took many by surprise that the impacts of the
pandemic will be prolonged for so long. With a generally
high industry-wide cost structure, such a dramatic hit on
total revenues was disastrous for most hoteliers:
e vast majority of respondents (93%) confirmed

an overall drop in their revenues;
e 21% of properties total revenues decreased by 25-40%;
e athird of hotels had revenues shrink by 40-60%;
e 30% of hotels revenues dropped by more than 60%
o 4% of hotels revenues grew
e 3% remained at same level

Interestingly, hoteliers who reported growing revenues
were all located in the countryside.

1.2. Ha ckinvku % nopieHsHo 3 2019 p. 3MiHUmMbcs
edas108a supyuyka y Bawomy 3aknaodi 3a niocymkamu
2020207

B uinomy 6yno Hesaucko cnpozHO3yeamu 3HaYHUll cnao pieHs

0oxo0ie zomesie y 2020 p., nopigHtorouu 3 pekopoHum 2019-m,

npome Hixmo (i NoOyMamu He Miz, Wo KapaHMUHHI 06MelCeHHs

Yyepe3 naHOeMito 3amsizHymbCsi Ha makuli mpu-eanuti nepioo.

OcKinbKu 2any3b Mae 3a2aa10M Oyxce 8UCOKY CmMpyKmypy

eumMpam, mo make momajsibHe 3HUMCeHHs1 00’eMig sUPYYKU

€mMaso npocmo 32y6HUM 045 binbwocmi zomesie:

e nepesaxcHa bisnbwicmb onumadux - 93% - niomeepousiu
3d2asbHUL cnNAo pieHs BUPYYKU C8020 20mesio;

e y 21% 2omenis 8anosea supyyka ckopomusace Ha 25-40%;

ey mpemuHU 20mesie 8as1068d 8UPYYKA CKOPOMUACh HA
40-60%;

e 0/ 30% onumaxux 2zomeslie MaAki CKOPOUEHHS CA2HY U
60%+ (Mobmo bisblue HiNe HaNos08UHY)

o suwe 4% 20mesnie NOKA3dU 3POCMAHHS PIUHOT BUPYYKU;

e ay 3% pecnoHOeHMig 80HA 3aAUWU/IACL HA MOMY YC Pi6Hi.

Likaso, ujo 2zomesi, y sKUX NOKA3d/1U 3p0C/a eUpyyKa - yci
B0HU 3HAX00SIMbCS N03a MeUCamu 06.1acHUX yeHmpis, mobmo
ue 3aMicbKi KOMNaeKcu.

Mexcamu 061AacHUX yeHmpig, mobmo ue 3amicbKi KoMnaekcu.

How has revenue changed in 2020 vs 2019?

H |ncreased / picT
" Less by 10-25% cnap
u Less by 60-75% cnag
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Approx same / 6e3 3miH
® | ess by 25-40% cnan

Less by 0-10% cnapg,
u| ess by 40-60% cnan

m | ess by 75%+ cnaa
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1.3. What measures has your hotel taken to cope
with the situation caused by the pandemic?

All hotels by law were required to improve hygiene
standards to minimize human contact. Almost all of the
respondent hotels did so and with an extra amount of
diligence and care. Each property, which has experienced
a drop in revenues, has taken optimization measures:

e 66% reduced their expenses by headcount optimization;

e 2/3 have decided to reduce prices - an instinctive (yet
not necessarily efficient) step to boost occupancy;

e 63% of respondents were busy with product & service
improvement (renovation, repositioning, updating of
SOPs, improving terms with suppliers, etc.);

e 1/3 of respondents introduced digital & marketing tools
- a measure which many have delayed and considered
not to be vital in the good times prior to 2020;

e 27% of respondents have introduced alternative
services, i.e., co-working, renting rooms as offices, etc.

e some respondents (7%) decided to change the function
of some areas, i.e. for a gambling facility, which might
have been stimulated by a recent introduction of the
law to legalize and regulate casino & gambling industry
in Ukraine.

Properties whose revenues remained at same level or
grew, have not cut any operating expenses or headcount;
they kept themselves busy with introducing of digital and\
or marketing tools and product & service improvement.

100%
90% —
80%

70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%
Cut oper.costs/
CKOpPOYEeHHs
on.seuTpat

Raised hygiene Cut staff/

cTaHAapTu ririeHn
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Droped prices/
standards/ BUCOKi CKOpPOYEHHS LITaTy  OMyCTUNM LiiHW

1.3. AKi 3axo0u Bu enpoeadunu y po6omi
Bawozo 3aknady, w06 cnpasumuce 3 cumyauieto,
CNPUYUHEHOK nhaHOeMi€E?

3a po3nopsiowceHHMU ypsidy yci 20mesi NOBUHHI byau

iMnaemeHmysamu 6isbw cmpozi 2izieHiuHi sumoau 014

3MeHWeHHS (hi=3U4H020 KOHMakmy Mmixc Mdbmu. binbwicme

onumaxux 2omesis 3pobusu ue 3 0cobaU80H pemesibHicmo ma
obepexcHicmio. KoxceH 3aknao, sikuli 8iouye nadiHHA 06’emis
bi3Hecy, 8cus mux yu iHWUX 3axo0ie 3a05 Lio2o onmumizauii:

e 66% onmumiszysasu ceoi sumpamu, ckopomuswiu wmams

e 2/3 3HU3UAu YiHU Ha €c80i Nocyzu - iIHCMUHKmMueHuUL
(ma He 0608’s13K080 diesuli) KPOK, W06 nidmsazHymu
3a6AHMAMCEHHS;

e 63% onumaHux 800CKOHa08aAU csili Nnpodykm ma
cepsicu (peMoHm, peno3uuioHy8aHHsl, OHOB/EHHS
cmaHoapmie pobomu ma ymos 3 NnocmayuasibHUKamu, 3MmiHa
Komnaekmauii mouwlo);

e 1/3 pecnoHOeHmig enposadusu yugposi ma MapKemuHzosi
iHcmpymeHmu - Mabymb 6azamo xmo 8i0ksiadas ue Ha
ni3Hiwe i He 88aX1ca8 KPUMUYHO HEOOXIOHUMU Yy mi 006pi
yacu - 00 2020 p.;

e 27% pecnoHOeHmie enposaousau aabmepHAamMueHi nocsyau
(kosopKiHau, 30aya Homepig nid ocpicu mowio);

e Oesiki pecnoHOeHmu (7%) supiwunu nepenpodinosamu
YacmuHU nhpuMiujeHb, Hanp., 04151 opeHOU hid 2pasbHUli
3aK1a0, NPUUYUHOK YoMy BY/1U Hewj00deHi 3aKoHo0dsui
iHiuiamueu no nezanisauii ma epezyn8aHHo disisibHOCMI
KA3UuHO ma a3apmHux izop 8 YKpaiHi.

['omesi, 00x00u sIKUX 3aauwUAUCL 6e3 3MiH abo 3poc/u, He

3MeHwyeanu HOOHUX onepaqiﬁHux sumpam 4yu wmam; a

3aliManucs yugposumMu ma MapKemuHzo8uMuU iHCMpyMeHmMamu,

ma e00CKO—HA-1t08aU Csili NpodyKmM ma cepsicu.

a2% Measures taken to cope with the situation caused by pandemic

Product & service New digital & mktg Intro new services/ Some areas redone
improvement/ tools/ HoBwiA BBeNM HoBi nocnyrn  (into gambling) /
OHOBMMNCH 5K UMdp.MapKeTUHT 3MiHa AEsIKNX 30H

npoaykT (nia rpaneH.)
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1.4. How has your employee headcount changed
compared to 2019 average?

Against the background of the overall dramatic shrinking

of the business volume, some narrow product niches

experienced comfortable growth in demand. The survey

mirrored the following:

o 3% of hotels hired additional staff to cope with
increasing demand;

o 22% of hotels retained their personnel;

However, 75% of all respondents had to lay off some of

their employees:

e more than a quarter had to cut staff by 10-20%;

e 33% cut by 20-40%;

e over 15% had to let go of more than 40% of their
workforce.

1.4. Ha cKinbku % 3MiHUnack yucenbHicmo
nepcoHany Bawozo 3aknady y 2020 p., nopieHsAHO
32019p.?

Ha mni 3azanbHoz0 pizkozo ckopoyeHHs 0bcsizy bisHecy, OesiKi

Oyxce 8y3bKi 20mesibHi Hiwi 8iouysaanu 0ocumb KoMpopmHe

3pocmanHs nonumy. Hawe onumysaHHs nokasasno make:

o 33% z2o0mensim 0osesnockb HalHAMu 000amkosuli hepcoHan,
wob cnpasumuch i3 3pocmaroyum NoNUMoM;

e 22% 20menig 36epezau NepcoHan Ha MoMy Hc pieHi;

OO0Hak 75% ycix onumarux 6ysu 3mMyuweHi 38i/1bHs/1U C80iX

npauisHukis:

e OinbWe, Hixnc y ysepmi suNaokie cKopoueHHs csizHyAu 10-
20%;

e wey 33% sunaodkie Ha 20-40%;

e aynoHao 15% sunaokis 0osesock 8idonycmumu binbuie
40% ceoix npauisHukis.

Change in staffing in 2020 vs. 2019

33%

1 It's appox same/ maiixe 6e3 3MiH
Decreased by 20-40%!/ ckopod. Ha 20-40%

m Decreased by 60% + / ckopou. Ha 60%+
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26%

Decreased by 10-20%/ ckopou. Ha 10-20%
Decreased by 40-60%/ ckopou. Ha 40-60%

u Hired more staff/ Haiimanu goa.nepcoHan
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1.5. Have you been able to agree with your bank
to help cope with the financial strain posed by the
pandemic on your hotel?

An immediate obvious trend discovered by the survey is
that over 55% of the surveyed properties have no bank
loan to service. Either they have paid it back or never

borrowed capital for the initial development & opening.

1.5. Yu edanoce Bam domosumuce 3 6aHKOM

npo pecmpyKkmypusauito Kpeoumy yepe3s
Hemoicugicmo lio2o 06¢s1yzo8yeamu, cnpu4yuHeHy
naHoeMmier?

[Micas nepeuHHO20 aHANI3y OAHUX ONUMYBAHHS MU 8UsI8UAU,
wo noHao 55% zomesie He MaromMb GAHKIBCLKO20 Kpeoumy:
abo 80HU yuce Lio2o cnaamuu, abo HikoAu (iozo i He bpanu
0719 NOYamKoe0z0 by0isHUUMEA i 3anycKy 2omesit.

Has the hotel managed to restructure loan obligations?

iHcpoio

However, upon further data processing and checking of

each answer with scrutiny, we have shortlisted only those

respondents, whose answering officer was qualified and

aware of the internal company situation with the bank loans

(filtered out 27% answers from the initial sample).

The results are as follows:

e 3/4 of the respondent hotels do not have loans;

e 10% have managed to renegotiate loan terms;

e 9% are still negotiating, so are likely to reach a deal with
their bank soon;

e only 6% of qualified respondents haven’t managed to
renegotiate with the bank.

7 .
-

Hotel has no loan rotens ve  Not authorised to answer/  Yes, bank was flexible/ Tax,
Mae kpeauTy PECTIOHAGHT He BOMOAIE  GAHK NIPOSIBYE THYUKICTb

Talks in progress/ No, bank refused/ Hi, Gatik He
NeperoBopu TpBakTH noroavacs

OO0Hak npu nhodanbuwiti 06pobUi OaHUX 3 pemesibHUM aHANi30M
KOXCHOI 8i0n0sidi Mu 8idibpasu auwe mux pecnoHOeHmis,

uuli 8idnoesidasnbHUl NPauieHUK, W0 3anosHeas aHkemy, bye
KeanihikosaHUM ma 06i3HAHUM i3 8HYMPIKOPNOPAMUBHOK
cumyadujieto w000 baHKiecbKoi No3uKu (8idginemposaHo 27%
8ionosideli 3 NOYAMKO80T 8UBIPKU):

e 3/4 20menig-pecnoHOeHMie He MarMb GAHKIBCLKUX NO3UK;
e 10% s80asnocb nepezassHymu ymMosu Kpeoumy 3 6aHKoM;

9% ece we 8e0ymb nepez0s8opu, momy HallimosipHiwe
yK1a0ymb y200y HalibAUMCYUM YACOM;

e uwe 6% KeaniikosaHux pecnoHOeHMis He 3yMinu nepe-
0oMo8UMUCH 3i C80IM BAHKOM-KpedumopoM.

Answers of the respondents who know internal situation in the hotel regarding the loan

Hotel has no loan! Hemae kpeauty  Yes, bank was flexible/ Tax, Gask nposiaus Talks in progress/ neperosopu Tpusaiors  No, bank refused / i, Gakk He noronuecs

rHyuKiCTB
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1.6. In light of few lockdown restrictions introduced
by the state in March-November 2020, how do you
see the future of your business?

Most hotel owners & management in their feedback and
survey responses show hope for a better future and have
not many alternatives but to survive through the pandemic
crisis and try to come out stronger. However, there are
many of those, who will be forced to close completely or
even exit from their businesses.

e 70% will continue operating despite restrictions;

e 20% will continue limited operations, partially closing
some of departments, converting most of the
employee positions into part-time etc.

e 7% of the properties see no sense in remaining open,
and are already closed or plan do to so soon;

e 2% of the respondents have put their property on sale
and are in the progress of preparing their exit.

1.6. 3saxcaroyu Ha Kinbka KapaHmuHie, w,o
8600U/1UCb YpAOOM hpoms20oM bepe3Hs-nucmonaoa
2020p., aKum Bam 6ayumoca malibymHe Bawiozo
20mes1bHO20 hionpuemcmea?

Binbwicme enacHuUKie ma KepigHUKie 20mesig y c80ix giozykax
ma 8i0nosiosix Ha oNUMy8aHHsi 0eMOHCMPYMb HADI HA
Kpawe, i, 3pewmoto Maromoe He mak 6azamo dsbmepHaAMue, Kpim
K hepexcumu Kpu3y naHoemii ma sutimu 3 Hei cusbHiWUMU.
OO0Hak € bazamo U mux, xmo 6yoe 3mMyuweHuUl nosHicmio
3akpumu abo Hagimb npodamu ceili 6i3Hec:

o 70% b6yOoymb npaurosamu, He3gaicaroyu Ha 0OMeNceHHs;

e 20% byoymb npautrosamu, ase y obmMmexceHoMy hopmami,
Hanp., 4acmkoeo 3ynuHsitouu pobomy OesiKux caymcb
20mesi0 | HAOAHHS 0esiKuX Nocayz 20CMsiM, nepesoosiuu C80iX
npayieHUKie Ha HenogHy 3aliHssmicmb Moujo;

e 7% onumaHux He 6ayamb ceHcy 3aauwamucs 8ioKpumumu,
B0HU YJice 3akpumi abo naaHyrome ue 3pobumu
Hal6AUNCYUMU MUICHSIMU;

e 2% pecnoHOeHMIi8 sucmMasusu c80€ MAUHO HA NPOOAMC YU
nepebysaromb y npoueci nio2omosku 00 8iouyiceHHs bi3Hecy.

How do you see the future of your business through the prism of 2020?

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Continue despite restrictions/ Continue limited operations/
npauemMo, He 3Bax.Ha obMex. 3aknaj npauoBaTyMe YacTKoBO
www.horwathhtl.com www.uhra.com.ua

Closed & will reopen when tourism Deciding to sell the hotel /
rebounds/ 3akpunucb 4o BiAHOBNEHHS BMCTaBISAIO roTenb Ha Npoaax
TYp.NOTOKY
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1.7. What would be the most important state
supports or subsidies for you to stay in business
going forward?

Most respondents provided multiple answers, and the most

popular ones were the following:

e 76% of respondents indicated the need to compensate
wages for the lockdown-periods;

e 66% opted for effective state-control of the virus
spread, with rigorous testing and relevant follow-up
actions, instead of economy shutdowns and border
closures;

o 60% suggested exemption from land tax and real estate
tax for year 2021;

o 44% would suggest significant VAT reduction on
accommodation services;

e 36% would opt for tourism tax cancelation as of Q4 of
2020 till end of 2021;

e 13% for compensation of interest on bank loans (special
resolution of the National Bank would be necessary).

Among “other” answers the most frequent were “partial
compensation of property rent, like in some EU states”,

“stimulate domestic tourism (cash-backs)”, “professional
promo campaign of UA as safe destination in due time”,
“suspend/lower of utilities’ tariffs during lockdown”.

1.7. Aki 3 ypsadosux npozpam niompumMku yu
cybcuoitoeaHHsa bynu 6 044 Bac Halibinbw diesumu,
w06 Bu npodoexcyeanu eecmu Baw zomenbHuli
6i3Hec?

Binbwicme pecnoHoeHmis 3anuwiuau no Oekisnbka sionosioetll, i

HalnonyASpHIWUMU 3 HUX BYAU maki:

o 76% pecnoHOeHmMis 3a3HauYuU1U HeobXiOHICMb KoMneHcaui
3apobimHoi naamu 3a nepiodu 6/10KY8AHHS;

o 66% obpanu binvw edpekmueHUli OepiucasHUli KOHMPOb
30 PO3N0BCIHOONCEHHSIM 8iPYCY i3 Cy8OpUMU mecmamu
ma 8ionosioHUMU No0asibWUMU OisiMU 3aMiCMb 3yNUHOK
€KOHOMIKU ma 3aKkpummsi KOpOOHie;

e 60% nponoHysanu 3sisnbHUMU 8i0 chsiamu 3emesIbHo20
nodamky ma nodamky Ha Hepyxomicmb Ha 2021 pik;

e 44% 3a cymmese 3HUMceHHs [1[I1B Ha nocayau po3mileHHs;

o 36% 3a pileHHs ckacysamu mypucmuyHuUl nod0amok
noyuHarouu 3 4 keapmany 2020 poky i 0o KiHus 2021 poky;

o 13% 3a KoMneHcau,iro 8i0COMKig 3a 6AHKIBCLKUMU NO3UKAMU
(HeobxiOHa cneuiasbHa nocmaHosa HauyioHanbHo20 6aHKY).

Ceped sionosidell «IHwe» mpanssauce maki npono3uuii sk
«4dCMKO8a KOMNeHcay,isi 0peHOHOI n1amu Ha Hepyxome MatiHo,
5K y 0esikux KpaiHax €C»; «cmumymt08aHHs1 8HYMpilHb020
mypu3my (Kew-bex eayyepu 0151 BUKOPUCMAHHS HA
B8HYMPIWHbOMY Myp. PUHKY)», «npogbeciliHa NPOMOKAMNAHIS
YKpdiHu sk 6e3neyHoi 0ecmuHauii (3anycmumu ii 32000M)»,
«NpU3yNUHUMU abo 3HU3UMU mapucu Ha KOMYHAsbHi hocyau
nio yac KapaHmuHie».

Which would be most important govt support measure or subsidy for you to stay in business going forward?

70%

Wage compensations/ Effective control of virus, Suspend land tax and R/E tax

nepioa(u) kapaTuHy  border closures/ echekTvBHe 3eMIo Ta Ha HepyxomicTb Ha  [B Ha NPOXVBaHHs

CTpUMaHHs BipyCy, TecTn 2021 p.
©KOHOMiKY & KOPAOHM He
isoniogatu

www.horwathhtl.com www.uhra.com.ua

VAT reduction on
KoMmneHcauis sapnnat sa  testing etc, no shutdowns or for 2021/ sigmina noaatky Ha accom.services/ sHwkenHs  as of Q4 2020 till end 2021/  interests (National Bank's

.
1%

Tourism tax to be canceled Compensation of bank loans' Other fitwe
sigwina Typ.a6opy 3 4 decree)/ komnexcavis

¥8.2020 i AOKiHUS 2021 sicoTKie 3a KpeauTamu
(noctarosa HBY)
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1.8. When do you expect your property’s profit
generating ability (GOP to Total Revenues ratio), to
recover to 2019 level?

Ukraine is a very optimistic nation! When hoteliers were
asked when they expect their performance to return to
2019 levels:

e Almost a quarter (23%) expects this to happen in 2021;
e 57% think this will happen in 2022;

e Fewer than 20% plan for this for 2023 or later.

By a european comparison, pragmatic German hoteliers,
despite the might of their economy, are more reserved. In
one recent similar study, the majority of them expected
their hotel businesses to recover in 2023 (53%), while the
other 41% expect this to happen somewhat earlier in 2022.

1.8. Koau Bu ouikyeme noeepHeHHA %
npubymkoeocmi Bawozo zomesbH020 3aknady 00
pieHs 2019 poky?

YYkpaiHa - Hauis onmumicmis! Koau zomenbepie 3anumanu,

KO/1U 80HU OYiKYoMb, W0 iXHi 6izHecu nogepHymbcsi 00 06’eMis

2019 poky, mo:

e Malixce usepmb 3 HUX (23%) ouikye, uio ue cmaHembcs
yauce 8 2021 poui;

o 57% ssancae, wo ue byoe exuce 8 2022 poui;

e jauwe mpoxu meHwe 20% pecnoHOeHMI8 naaHytomb ue
Ha 2023 pik yu ni3Hiwe.

Tpoxu 6inbw NpazMmamuyHi HiMeubKi 20mesbepu, He
38aMCa0YU HAa homyay C80€i eKOHOMIKU, mpoxu binblu
cMpuUmaHi. Y 00HoMy HedasHboMy N00i6HOMY 00CAIONCeHHI
6inbWicmb i3 HUX OUiKYE, W0 iX Bi3HeC 8iI0HOBUMbCS NOBHICMIO
noyuHarouu 'y 2023 p. (53%), mo0i sk iHwi 41% ouikytomb, wjo
ue 8iobydembcs mpoxu patiwe, y 2022 poui.

When will your hotel rebound to 2019 level?

57%

min 2021 in 2022 in 2023

www.horwathhtl.com www.uhra.com.ua

min 2024 min 2025 or later
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While the future of global travel restrictions and the Heseamcarouu Ha me, w0 haHOeMiuHi KApaHMUHU i 06MeNHceHHs

success of global vaccinations are still unpredictable and Ha no0opoxci We mpusarmb, echeKmusHicMb 8aKYUHAUii Ha
despite the terrible impacts of the pandemic in 2020, 0ini we 8amcko nepedbayumu, a ekoHoMiyHi 36umxu no 2020

Ukrainian hoteliers remained optimistic in their ability to POKy we 6y0ymsb 00820 hidpaxosyeamu, yKpdiHCbKi 20mesibepu

improve the situation in 2021.

To summarise, the main findings of our first Ukranian Hotel
Market Sentiment Survey are the following:

www.horwathhtl.com

over 60% of the respondents reported revenues to have
plummeted by over 40% year-on-year (of which half
dropped over 60%);

while the majority of hoteliers introduced major cost
optimisation measures, properties whose revenues
remained at the same level or grew, have not cut any
operating expenses or headcount; they kept themselves
busy with introducing digital and\or marketing tools and
product & service improvement;

75% of the respondents reported that they had to lay
off employees, of whom close to 20% had to cut staffing
levels by over 40%;

only 2% reported that they are actively seeking exit by
selling their hotels and over 90% responded that they
will keep operating even with certain limitations;

76% of respondents indicated the need to compensate
wages for the lockdown-periods;

66% opted for effective state-control of the virus
spread, with rigorous testing and relevant follow up
actions, instead of economy shutdowns and borders
closures;

60% suggested the need for exemptions from land tax
and real estate tax for year 2021;

44% would expect significant VAT reduction on
accommodation services.

www.uhra.com.ua

noyuHarome 2021 pik 3 onmumiamom.

Y nidcymMKy, 0CHOBHUMU 8UCHOBKAMU HAWO20 NEPUI020 Y

CB80EMY p0O0i ONUMYBAHHS PUHKOBUX HACMPOIi8 € Maki:

noHao 60% pecnoHOeHmie nogidomuu, Wo ix piuHa
BUPYYKA 3HU3UIACH HA Binbuu, Hine 40% (3 AKUX Y NOA0BUHU
80HA 3MeHWUusacb Ha hoHao 60%);

y moli yac sk Ginbwicms 20mesibepia 3anposadusiu OCHOBHI
3axo0u 3 onmuMisauii sumpam, mi 2omesi, 0e sUpPyYKa
3aAUWUAack He3MiHHO abo U 3pocaa, He ckopoyysanu
HCOOHUX onepauiliHux sumpam yu nepcoHany; 60HU
3alimanucs enposadiceHHAM yugpposux ma\abo
MapKemuH208UX iHCMpyMeHmie ma 600CKOHANEHHAM
npodykmie ma nocnye;

75% pecnoHOeHmig nogidomusu, Wo iM 00800UMbCS
38ibHAMU npauisHukie, i noHao 20% 3 HUX 008e/10Cb
ckopomumu noHao 40% nepcoHany;

nuwe 2% 2omesbepis yepes naHoemito supiwiuau
npooamu caiti 6isHec, modi sik noHao 90% eionosinu, wjo
npodosxicame npauseamu, Hasime SIKW,0 0osedembcsl
eésecmu hesHi obmedceHHs Y pobomi;

76% pecnoHOeHmi8 3a3Ha4uu HeobxiOHicmb KoMneHcauil
3apobimHoi naamu 3a nepioOu KapaHmMuHise;

66% sucnosunucw 3a echekmusHiwuli depucasHuli
KOHMPO/1b, NPOGiAaKmMuKy nowupeHHs 8ipycy i3 cygopumu
mecmamu ma HaseXHUMU HacmynHUMuU OisiMu, 3amicmb
3YNUHOK eKOHOMIKU ma 3aKkpummsi KOpOOHise;

60% 20n10cys8anu 3a 8iOMiHy HaPAXy8aHHS 3eMesIbHO20
nooamky ma no0amky Ha Hepyxomicme y 2021 p.;

44% nponoHysanu sik diese cymmese 3HuUMceHHs 1B Ha
nocsayau po3MillieHHs.
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Horwath HTL Hungary

Marius Gomola

Managind Director
Horwath HTL Hungary
mgomola@horwathhtl.com
Mob: +36 70 778 59012

Marius has been involved in over 400 projects including

a wide range of project feasibility assessments for

hotels, resorts, serviced apartments, youth hostels, golf
courses, convention centres, spas, timeshare and vacation
ownership development'’s on four continents. Marius
specializes in due diligence, acquisition and disposition
strategies, valuations of single assets and portfolios and
has been instrumental in completing many ‘firsts’ in Central
and Eastern Europe and Russia when it comes to branding,
guaranteed management contracts, franchise deals and
lease agreements. Marius is founder of HOTCO - a Hotel
Investment Platform a recurring industry event designed to
trigger investment appetite and generate HTL transactions
in Central Eastern Europe and the Caucasus Region.

At Horwath HTL, our focus is one hundred percent on
hotel, tourism and leisure consulting. Our services cover
every aspect of hotel real estate, tourism and leisure
development. Our clients choose us because we have
earned a reputation for impartial advice that will often
mean the difference between failure and success. We are a
global Brand with 45 offices, who have successfully carried
out over 20,000 assignments for private and public clients.
We are part of Crowe Global, a top 10 accounting and
financial services network. We are the number one choice
for companies and financial institutions looking to invest
and develop in the industry.

Our Expertise:

e Hotel Planning & Development

e Financial Feasibility & Business Planning

e Health & Wellness

e Golf & Club Management

e Hotel & Resort Valuation

e Hotel Asset Management & Operations Improvement
e Transaction Support & Acquisition Due Diligence

Horwath HTL Hungary
Gellérthegy utca 6. 1./3.
Budapest, 1016, Hungary
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Ukrainian Hotels & Resorts Association

Ivan Loun (IBaH JlyHb)

International Relations Director
Ukrainian Hotels & Resorts Association
ivan@burfordmc.com

Mob: +380 50 337 5010

Mr. Loun is an independent hotel development consultant,
accomplished independently or with international hotel
consulting firms over 60 hotel & resort projects, i.e.
concept development, operator search & selection,
operational audit and hotel start-ups in Ukraine, Poland,
Hungary, Austria, Italy, Germany, Spain, France, Belarus,
Russia. Ivan is Co-Founder of the Ukrainian Association of
Hotels and Resorts (UHRA).

Ukrainian Hotels & Resorts Association (UHRA) is a public
non-profit NGO, operating as an umbrella organization

for hotels and professional accommodation providers

in Ukraine. It serves the purpose of the sustainable
development of the accommodation industry, representing
the consolidated position and interests of Ukrainian
hoteliers on the domestic and foreign markets, providing
quality legal advice to hospitality players, lobbying industry
interests at the national government and legislative

level, being a platform for professional communication,
development and exchange of best practices among
hoteliers and related businesses of Ukraine.

Ukrainian Hotels & Resorts Association (UHRA)
Office 16, Lypynskogo St., 4, Kyiv, Ukraine
office@uhra.com.ua

Tel: +380443913020
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Horwath HTL

Hotel, Tourism and Leisure

AFRICA
Ivory Coast
Rwanda
South Africa

ASIA PACIFIC

Australia
China

Hong Kong
India
Indonesia
Japan
Malaysia
New Zealand
Singapore
Thailand
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EUROPE
Andorra
Austria
Croatia
Cyprus
France
Germany
Greece
Hungary
Ireland

Italy
Netherlands
Norway
Poland
Portugal
Russia
Serbia
Spain
Switzerland
Turkey

United Kingdom

LATIN AMERICA
Argentina

Brazil

Chile

Dominican Republic

Mexico

MIDDLE EAST
UAE & Oman

NORTH AMERICA
Atlanta

Denver

Los Angeles

Miami
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New York

Norfolk

Orlando

Toronto



